## RESOLUTION NO 18 - \_\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, TOWN COUNCIL, SUPPORTING MIAMI-DADE COUNTY'S DONATION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 6100 N.W. 153 STREET, MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA TO THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CLERK OR HER DESIGNEE; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2015, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") passed

Resolution Number 15-1330 which adopted several strategies to address transportation issues facing the Town; and

facing the Town; and

**WHEREAS,** one of the strategies adopted was the extension of N.W. 59<sup>th</sup> Avenue South to Miami Lakes Drive; and

**WHEREAS,** in furtherance of this strategy, the Town is requesting Miami-Dade County to donate property on 6100 N.W. 153<sup>rd</sup> Street, Miami Lakes, Florida 33014; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Manager believes it is in the best interest of the Town to support the donation 6100 N.W. 153<sup>rd</sup> Street, Miami Lakes, Florida 33014; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council agrees that it is in the best interest of the Town to support the 6100 N.W. 153<sup>rd</sup> Street, Miami Lakes, Florida 33014.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Providing for Instructions to the Town Clerk. The Town Clerk is instructed to send a copy of this Resolution in support of the 6100 N.W. 153<sup>rd</sup> Street, Miami Lakes, Florida 33014.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018.

Page **2** of **2** Resolution No. 18 - \_\_\_\_\_

The foregoing resolution was offered by \_\_\_\_\_\_ who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by \_\_\_\_\_\_ and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	
Vice Mayor Frank Mingo	
Councilmember Luis Collazo	
Councilmember Timothy Daubert	
Councilmember Ceasar Mestre	
Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez	
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr. Gastesi & Associates, P.A. TOWN ATTORNEY